
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
3 October 2025 Our Ref Joint Staff Consultative Committee 15 

October 2025 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
To: The Chair and Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee of North Hertfordshire 

District Council 
 

District Councillors: Ian Albert, Daniel Allen, Keith Hoskins, Bryony May and 
Claire Strong. 

 
Substitutes Councillors: Sadie Billing, Ruth Brown, Joe Graziano, Tim Johnson and 

Nigel Mason. 
 

UNISON Representatives: Debbie Ealand, Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews and Dee Levett. 
 

Staff Consultation Forum 
Representatives: 

Claire Bernard, Andrew Betts, Christina Corr, Louis Franklin 
and Tiranan Straughan. 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

to be held as a Virtual Meeting  
 

VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2025 AT 2.00 PM  

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
Isabelle Alajooz 
Director – Governance 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 

 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2025/26 

To elect a Chair for the Joint Staff Consultative Committee for the Civic Year 
2025/26.  

 

   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
3.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2025/26 

To elect a Vice-Chair for the Joint Staff Consultative Committee for the Civic 
Year 2025/26.  

 

   
4.   MINUTES - 18 JUNE 2025 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 18 June 2025.  

(Pages 5 
- 12) 

   
5.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
6.   HR INFORMATION NOTE 

INFORMATION NOTE OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES SERVICES 
MANAGER 
 
To update the Joint Staff Consultative Committee on the progress made in 
the last quarter completing HR work and projects and supporting people 
issues. 

(Pages 
13 - 18) 

   
7.   DISCUSSION PAPER - EMPLOYER VALUE PROPOSITION 

To receive a discussion paper on the Employer Value Proposition.  
(Pages 
19 - 20) 

  
 

 



 

8.   SCF MINUTES 
To receive the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums from June, July and 
September 2025. 

(Pages 
21 - 32) 

   
9.   SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS 

To consider topics for discussion at a future meeting of the Committee. 
(Pages 
33 - 34) 

   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2025 AT 10.00 AM 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors:   Ian Albert (Chair), Daniel Allen, Keith Hoskins, Bryony May 

and Claire Strong. 
 
In attendance: Faith Churchill (Democratic Services Apprentice), Ian Couper (Director - 

Resources), Robert Filby (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer), James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) 
and Rebecca Webb (HR Services Manager). 

 
Staff Consultation 
Forum:  

Louis Franklin 
 
 

Also Present:  There were no members of the public present.  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 0 minutes 7 seconds 
 
Councillor Keith Hoskins proposed and Councillor Claire Strong seconded and, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Ian Albert be elected as Chair for this meeting of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee. 
 
There were no apologies for absence from Members.   
 

2 MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2025  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 30 seconds 
 
Councillor Ian Albert, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Claire Strong seconded and, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 19 March 2025 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 36 seconds 
 

N.B. The SCF staff representative joined the Zoom call at 10.04.  
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 

recorded. 
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Wednesday, 18th June, 2025  

4 SCF MINUTES  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 59 seconds 
 
The Director – Resources presented the item entitled ‘SCF Minutes’, alongside the Minutes 
from the meetings of March, April and May 2025 and highlighted the following: 
 

 IT updates covering a variety of topics had been received.  
 The new directorate structure which came into effect on 1 April was discussed. 

 Quarterly updates on property services would now be given by the Facilities Team 
Leader rather than the Director – Resources as it was no longer under the remit of the 
Resources Directorate.    

 Discussion about virtual parking permits replacing physical permits had taken place.   
 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Claire Strong  

 Councillor Daniel Allen 

 Councillor Ian Albert  
 
In response to questions, the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager advised that all 
Members would be informed of the passing of one of the former Chief Executives at the next 
Full Council meeting.  
 
In response to questions, the Director – Resources advised that most property issues had 
been resolved and staff were generally content. 
 
In response to questions, the SCF staff representative advised that they had not heard any 
complaints from staff regarding the changes from physical to virtual parking permits and 
agreed with the comments from the Director – Resources about recent SCF meetings being 
quiet, which was usually a good indication of staff morale.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum for 
March, April and May 2025.  
 

5 HR INFORMATION NOTE  
 
Audio recording – 8 minutes 16 seconds 
 
The Human Resources Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled ‘HR 
Update’ and advised that:  
 

 Paragraph 3.2 of the Information Note provided an update on recruitment. The table 
within this highlighted the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) for Q4 and the recruitment 
data showed that this had been met. A comparison of data with the same quarter in the 
previous year was also shown within the table.  

 79% of vacancies were filled at the first attempt and most were filled at the second 
attempt, however, there were fewer vacancies in Q1 this year compared to the same 
quarter in the previous year.  

 Paragraph 3.3 highlighted staff turnover which continued to be approximately 9%. This 
was higher than the previous year but the Local Government Association (LGA) 
benchmarking tool, Infinistats, illustrated that the percentage was broadly in line with 
other counc
[...]
  

 8.54 days were lost to sickness per full-time employee in the last 12 months which was 
lower than the previous figure reported at the last Committee meeting.  

 This was due to a reduction in cold and flu absences as expected, with gastro and 
mental health related absences remaining similar to the previous quarter.   

 Bite sized sessions were currently focused on upskilling managers to deal with short-
term absences within their teams by equipping them with the skills to facilitate 
conversations with team members and be able to offer them appropriate support.   

 HR continued to give support across the Council for long-term absences and involved 
occupational health where needed to support return-to-works and provide adjustments 
where necessary. Throughout that process, additional support was signposted to 
employees, particularly to the Employee Assistance Programme when appropriate.  

 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Daniel Allen  

 Councillor Ian Albert  

 Councillor Claire Strong  

 Councillor Bryony May 
 
In response to questions, the Human Resources Services Manager advised that:  
 

 Office days differed between departments as they were managed by individual service 
managers and because of this, the general data they held on absence due to sickness 
could not be linked to working from home or the office specifically.   

 The Council had encouraged home working for several years, therefore no recent 
change in absence from sickness could be linked to this.  

 The LGA benchmarking system revealed that their figures on absence due to sickness 
were close to other authorities in the East of England. More information could be 
provided on that comparison to Members via email after the meeting.   

 Two graduates were recruited last autumn on a two-year placement and their plan going 
forward was to recruit one graduate annually on a two-year placement to create overlap 
and allow the graduates to support each other.  

Page 7



Wednesday, 18th June, 2025  

 The central budget of the Council only allowed for approximately eight apprentices to be 
employed at any one time.  

 Personal development mornings took place each month on a Friday and staff were 
provided with resources such as online courses and webinars. It was flexible when 
personal development was undertaken as they were aware that some staff did not work 
on a Friday and they were encouraged to pick it up on another day in their week.  

 Managers were encouraged to carry out team activities for personal development 
mornings as long as all team members were present.  

 
Councillor Ian Albert thanked the Human Resources Services Manager for presenting the 
Information Note to the Committee.   
 

6 DISCUSSION PAPER - SUCCESSION PLANNING AND FUTURE PROOFING  
 
Audio recording – 21 minutes 30 seconds 
 
The HR Services Manager presented the Discussion Paper entitled ‘Succession Planning and 
Future Proofing’ and advised that:  
 

 Succession Planning focused on identifying and growing talent to fill leadership and 
business-critical positions.  

 The Council was committed to the development and progression of current employees 
through various initiatives, and this commitment was crucial, especially with LGR 
approaching as teams would need to be prepared for evolving demands.  

 Staff were encouraged to develop through both formal and informal training but were 
also supported to complete formal qualifications and take on opportunities in the form of 
secondments or ‘acting up’.  

 Discussions with line managers at Regular Performance Reviews (RPRs) and 1-1s were 
vital to this process along with HR support and advice.  

 Succession planning and development could support retention but it was recognised 
that there would not always be a position for employees to progress into due to the flat 
organisation structure of the Council which meant that some individuals sought 
promotion opportunities elsewhere.  

 However, the Council had benefited from former employees returning to the organisation 
when appropriate positions became available for them after gaining skills and 
experience at another authority.  

 Where there had been staff turnover in senior positions over recent years, these had 
filled by several internal candidates and there were examples of employees at all levels 
of the organisation achieving promotions within.  

 In addition to developing staff for future roles, staff were also being prepared to adapt to 
change within the world of work.  

 The apprenticeship levy had been incorporated as one of the tools for development and 
several staff were improving their digital skills by undertaking courses in AI for business 
value, data insights for business decisions and advanced software engineering to 
support the Council workforce of the future.   

 However, any form of learning and development came with challenges, the primary one 
being a constraint on time and workload both inside and outside of working hours as the 
apprenticeship levy required 20% off-the-job learning. HR were supporting employees 
with this and encouraging them to find the best methods of learning to suit their needs.   

 The future would bring new structures, roles, processes and technologies and it was 
vital that staff were not only prepared for these changes but could use them as an 
opportunity.  

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Claire Strong  

Page 8



Wednesday, 18th June, 2025  

 Councillor Bryony May  

 Councillor Ian Albert  

 Councillor Keith Hoskins 
 
Councillor Claire Strong highlighted that the Council had been successful with succession 
planning as there were recent examples of internal candidates filling positions in the Senior 
Leadership Team, however, it was recognised that they would not be able to satisfy all 
Members of staff with career opportunities.   
 
In response to questions, the Human Resources Services Manager advised that:  
 

 There was no formal process for recognising talent within the Council, however, RPRs 
and 1-1s could be used by managers to spot progression and HR provided guidance on 
appropriate training if a suitable career path had been identified.  

 RPRs and 1-1s were continuous and an annual log of these was kept to aid planning for 
future conversations. 

 A coaching and mentoring scheme was available for those who wanted to progress but 
lacked the confidence to do so.  

 A confidence workshop, specifically targeted at women, to help address the gender pay 
gap would be provided by the Council. 

 It was ensured that opportunities were equally available to all employees regardless of 
their working patterns.  

 Job adverts specified that the Council were open to discussing work patterns with the 
right candidate.  

 Staff were able to request flexible working due to the Flexible Working Policy and there 
were examples of employees utilising this, even in the Senior Leadership team.   

 Recruitment was an ongoing issue for the local government sector although there had 
been some recent improvements on this. 

 Recruitment could become more difficult for the Council if the instabilities of LGR 
impacted their ability to attract candidates. This situation would be monitored by tracking 
staff turnover. 

 The Council would take advantage of the national recruitment campaign for local 
government and continue to market the Council as a great employer in order to combat 
the potential future recruitment difficulties arising from LGR.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee commented on and noted the Discussion Paper on 
Succession Planning and Future Proofing.  
 

7 DISCUSSION PAPER - MICROAGGRESSIONS AND UNCONSCIOUS BIAS IN THE 
WORKPLACE  
 
Audio recording – 35 minutes 32 seconds 
 
The Human Resources Services Manager presented the Discussion Paper entitled 
‘Microaggressions and Unconscious Bias in the Workplace’ a
[...]
ng point because it encouraged further conversations about 
the topic.  

 Challenging microaggressions was more about positively influencing individuals to 
change their behaviours rather than punishing them for acting in a certain way.  

 
In response to questions, the Chair advised that: 
 

 There was value in spreading awareness on microaggressions and unconscious bias in 
the workplace by building the topics into inductions, training programmes and 
development as they were important issues.  

 A presentation on microaggressions and unconscious bias in the workplace could be 
incorporated into a Full Council meeting where there were fewer items on the agenda.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee commented on and noted the Discussion Paper on 
Microaggressions and Unconscious Bias in the Workplace.  
 

8 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS  
 
Audio recording – 58 minutes 30 seconds 
 
The Chair led a discussion on future topics for the Committee to consider. The following 
Members took part in the discussion:  
 

 Councillor Bryony May  

 Councillor Claire Strong  

 Councillor Ian Albert  

 Councillor Daniel Allen 

Page 11



Wednesday, 18th June, 2025  

The following points were made as part of the discussion:  
 

 It would be worth having a conversation on the Supreme Court ruling on the Equalities 
Act and how the Council would respond to this once the guidance was released.  

 The Employer Value Proposition would be an interesting topic for discussion as talent 
retention was important for the Council.    

 Discussion around Change Management would be valuable, particularly with LGR 
drawing closer, however, discussion on the topic should be delayed until more was 
known about the potential structuring of the unitary authorities.  

 Change Management was identified as a large topic and it was suggested to have a 
sole discussion paper on this at a future meeting.  

 
In response to points raised in the discussion, Councillor Daniel Allen suggested that they 
should invite the Executive Member for Local Government Reorganisation/Devolution to 
attend the Committee meeting at which Change Management would be discussed and this 
was agreed by the Chair.  
 
Members agreed two topics on ‘Implications of the UK Supreme Court Judgement on Single 
Sex Spaces on the Workplace’ and ‘The Employer Value Proposition’ for the next meeting of 
the Committee and one topic on ‘Change Management’ for the Committee meeting taking 
place on 28 January 2026.  
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources Services Manager for presenting the discussion 
papers to the Committee.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.09 am 

 
Chair 

 

Page 12



JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

15 October 2025 
  

 
*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 
 

 
TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE: HR UPDATE  
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES SERVICES MANAGER 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To update the Joint Staff Consultative Committee on the progress made in the last 

quarter completing HR work and projects and supporting people issues.  
 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 The information note contains updates regarding the significant and strategic activities 

from the HR Service Work Plan.   
 
3. INFORMATION TO NOTE 
 
3.1     The terms of reference for the Joint Staff Consultative Committee are to be the  

corporate interface with employees on major Human Resources issues and to be the 
Strategic HR Forum for North Herts Council Members.  

 
3.2 Recruitment & Retention 
 

The table below shows the number of vacancies filled first time in Quarter 1 April– June 
2025, with a comparison with the same period in the previous two years. 
 

  

Vacancies  Filled at  
first attempt 

Filled  
(total) 

Unfilled % filled 
first attempt 

Target  

Q1: April-June 
2023 

21 19 19 2 90.5% 75% 

Q1: April-June 
2024 

10 7 7 3 70.0% 75% 

Q1: April-June 
2025 

20 17 17 3 85.0% 75% 

 
During Quarter 1, we had a double the number of vacancies than the previo
[...]
er Value Proposition (EVP) defines the core promise an employer makes 
to its employees, outlining what they can expect in return for their work.  A compelling 
EVP is crucial for attracting candidates, particularly in hard to fill roles, and keeping 
existing employees engaged and motivated. It encompasses both tangible (e.g. 
salary) and intangible benefits (e.g. company culture, career development 
opportunities, and work-life balance).  

 

Core components of a strong EVP: 

Development  

We believe in the continuous growth and development of our employees. We offer a 
range of training programs, workshops, and courses to help employees enhance their 
skills and advance their careers. Our commitment to professional development 
(including paying for professional subscriptions) ensures that our employees are well-
equipped to meet the challenges of their roles and achieve their full potential. We also 
support continued professional development (CPD). 

Flexibility 

We understand the importance of maintaining a healthy work-life balance and offering 
flexibility. We offer flexible working arrangements, including hybrid and remote working 
options and flexible hours, to help our employees balance their professional and 
personal lives. We also provide generous leave policies to support our staff in taking 
the time they need for rest and rejuvenation. Our flexi-time scheme allows employees 
to bank extra hours worked and take the time back at a time that suits them, subject 
to service needs. 

Inclusion  

Diversity and inclusion are at the heart of our values. We strive to create a workplace 
where everyone feels valued and respected, regardless of their background or identity. 
Our Inclusion group and networks foster collaboration, innovation, and a sense of 
belonging among our employees. 

Wellbeing  

Our aim is to create a healthy and supportive work environment where our employees 
can thrive both personally and professionally.  We offer a range of well
[...]
une Succession planning and future proofing 
October The Employer value proposition 

 
 

 

Suggested discussion topics for future meetings 
Employment rights bill 
Managing short term absence 
Flexible and hybrid working 
Social media for recruitment  
Change management 
Employee retention in times of uncertainty 
Careers coaching 
Psychological safety at work 
Recruitment of Graduates 
Learning from leavers feedback 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES - 18 JUNE 2025
	6 HR INFORMATION NOTE
	7 DISCUSSION PAPER - EMPLOYER VALUE PROPOSITION
	8 SCF MINUTES
	SCF Minutes
	September 2025 SCF Minutes

	9 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2025 AT 2.00 PM 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors: Daniel Allen (Chair), Claire Strong (Vice-Chair), Ian Albert, 

Keith Hoskins and Bryony May   
 
In attendance: Faith Churchill (Democratic Services Apprentice), Ian Couper (Director - 

Resources), Robert Filby (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer), James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) 
and Rebecca Webb (HR Services Manager) 
 

UNISON: Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews 
 
Staff Consultation 
Forum:  

Melanie Feradous and Franklin 
 
 

Also Present:  There were no members of the public present.   
 
 

9 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2025/26  
 
Audio recording – 1 minutes 56 seconds 
 
Councillor Ian Albert proposed and Councillor Claire Strong seconded and, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Daniel Allen be elected as Chair of the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee for the Civic Year 2025/26. 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 3 seconds 
 
There were no apologies received from Members.  
 

11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2025/26  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 17 seconds 
 
Councillor Keith Hoskins proposed and Councillor Daniel Allen seconded and, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Claire Strong be elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee for the Civic Year 2025/26.  
 

12 MINUTES - 18 JUNE 2025  
 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes 23 seconds 
 
Councillor Daniel Allen, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Ian Albert seconded and, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 18 June 2025 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 



Wednesday, 15th October, 2025  

 

13 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 52 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 

recorded. 
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
(3) The Chair informed Members that the discussion paper on the ‘Implications of the UK 

Supreme Court Judgement on Single Sex Spaces on the Workplace’ would be 
discussed at a future meeting as the guidance from the Equalities and Human Rights 
Commission had not yet been published. 

 
14 HR INFORMATION NOTE  

 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 28 seconds 
 
The HR Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled ‘HR Update’ and advised 
that:  
 

• Recruitment data for Q1 compared to the same quarter in the previous two years was 
shown under paragraph 3.2. 

• 85% of vacancies had been filled at the first attempt which met the 75% target. 

• Vacancies in Q1 were double what they were in the same quarter last year. 

• 3 vacancies across Governance and Environmental Health had not been filled, however, 
the positions had been temporarily filled or readvertised since the information note had 
been published. 

• Over the last year, 22% of vacancies had been filled by internal candidates.   

• Paragraph 3.3 highlighted staff turnover which was higher than Q1 last year, however, 
the Local Government Association benchmarking system revealed that their staff 
turnover was in line with other local authorities. 

• Staff turnover would be monitored as Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) 
approached. 

• Absences had decreased in recent months due to a reduction in long-term absences as 
shown in the data at paragraph 3.4. 

• High levels of mental health absences were still present, and the HR Team continued to 
provide support and raise awareness for this. 

• Nationally, absences had increased significantly to 9.4 days lost in the last year.  

• Paragraph 3.5 detailed the 3.2% pay award that had been agreed in July and paid to 
staff in August. 

• The apprenticeship mentoring scheme had been refreshed to allow graduates to 
become mentors and new apprentices would be assigned apprentice buddies to support 
their induction into the Council and the apprenticeship programme. 

• A new graduate had joined the Council earlier this month and managers across the 
Council continued to give positive feedback on the impact of graduates.   

• Paragraph 3.8 gave an update on recent learning and development events that were 
linked to the Staff Survey Action Plan and management development. 

• Employee wellbeing arrangements and recent occasions that had been publicised to all 
staff were set out in paragraph 3.9. 

• As part of National Inclusion Week in September, the Council provided staff with 
resources and a webinar focused on becoming an active bystander which was also a 
topic at the October meeting of the Inclusion Group. 



Wednesday, 15th October, 2025  

 

• Paragraph 3.11 described the first all-staff events that the Council held in September 
and feedback from these would be used to improve future events.  

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

• Councillor Claire Strong  

• Councillor Ian Albert 

• Councillor Keith Hoskins  

• Councillor Bryony May 

• Councillor Daniel Allen 
 
In response to questions, the HR Services Manager advised that:  
 

• Staff that left the Council did so at various stages in their careers including retirement, 
but some left early in their careers as the Council had a small and flat organisational 
structure.  

• The Council was focused on staff development which could help with retention but also 
work against them if opportunities for staff to progress within the organisation were not 
available. 

• Approximately 20 staff attended the mental health lunchtime walk and these would be 
organised more regularly and at different locations in response to staff requests. 

• The Wellbeing Room had been launched recently and advertised to staff through 
various means. New staff would be made aware of it during inductions and its usage 
would be monitored along with any feedback received on it.  

• Remote working could be linked to staff feeling isolated, and managers were reminded 
to undertake regular 1-1s with staff who mainly worked remotely.  

• There were many opportunities for staff to contact others and socialise outside of their 
teams.  

• It would be difficult to measure the impact that LGR would have on their ability to recruit 
as variances in recruitment were natural.  

• Approximately 200 staff attended the all-staff events and positive feedback had been 
received on them, particularly on the transparency that had been provided on LGR 
despite the lack of some information on this. 

• The sessions on team building and resilience and the opportunity to meet other teams 
face-to-face had also been well received by staff.  

• The proportion of part-time to full-time staff that attended was unknown, but they were 
held on three different days and times to provide a range of options for staff of all 
working patterns to attend. A recording of the events was also made available as they 
recognised that it would not be possible for all staff to be present at them.   

• No reasons for the failure to fill the vacancies in Governance had been learned from 
either managers or candidates.  

• New apprentices were allocated longer serving apprentices as buddies.  

• The White Ribbon programme was talked about within the Inclusion Group and was not 
currently available on the Council e-learning portal but could be investigated. 

 
In response to questions, the Chair advised that: 
 

• Attendance at all three staff events had been good and they would aim to hold them 
each year.  

• Apprentices had brought good changes to the Council including improvements to the 
safeguarding process around licensing and the Council should be proud of their 
apprenticeship programme.  

 
The Chair thanked the HR Services Manager for presenting the Information Note to the 
Committee. 
 



Wednesday, 15th October, 2025  

 

15 DISCUSSION PAPER - EMPLOYER VALUE PROPOSITION  
 
Audio recording – 30 minutes 10 seconds 
 
The HR Services Manager presented the Discussion Paper entitled ‘Employer Value 
Proposition’ and advised that:  
 

• An Employer Value Proposition (EVP) defined the core promise that an employer made 
to its staff outlining what they could expect in return for their work. 

• A compelling EVP was crucial to attract candidates and keep staff motivated. 

• The core components of an EVP were detailed as development, flexibility, inclusion, 
wellbeing and reward. 

• In terms of development, the Council offered staff a range of training programmes and 
workshops to enhance their skills and advance their careers in addition to coaching and 
mentoring.  

• Flexibility was offered to staff through hybrid and remote working in addition to flexible 
hours which helped to promote a healthy work-life balance.  

• Generous leave policies also enabled staff to take proper breaks away from work which 
benefitted both staff and the Council. 

• Diversity and inclusion were at the heart of Council values to ensure that everyone was 
respected regardless of their background or identity and to achieve a sense of belonging 
among staff.  

• It was important to the Council to create a healthy and supportive environment in which 
staff could thrive and have access to a variety of wellbeing initiatives and rewards 
including a comprehensive benefits package. 

• The Council EVP was communicated to candidates through recruitment webpages and 
during interviews and could be found by existing staff through various means including 
The Hub or by simply talking to their managers.  

• Members should consider the questions posed at the end of the paper. 
 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

• Councillor Claire Strong 

• Councillor Bryony May 

• Councillor Ian Albert 
 
The Chair highlighted that Members should be sharing job vacancies at the Council through 
social media and word-of-mouth where possible.  
 
Councillor Claire Strong noted that it would be valuable if their graduate and apprenticeship 
schemes were included in the Council EVP, particularly to attract talent to the Council.  
 
In response to questions, the HR Services Manger advised that:  
 

• Data from the Staff Survey had been published, and the headline data had been 
included on recruitment pages and in Council media.  

• Graduate and apprenticeship programmes highlighted the commitment of the Council to 
staff development.  

• The Council did not have a specific document on EVP as it was spread across their 
interfaces and expressed through work culture.  

• Feedback on working at the Council had been communicated via staff surveys. 

• The Council also received period feedback from candidates on the application process 
and their reasons for wanting to work at the Council. 

• The Council regularly met with UNISON Members. 

• The People Strategy would be another way of communicating their EVP to staff once 
formulated and UNISON would help to shape this.  



Wednesday, 15th October, 2025  

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee commented on and noted the Discussion Paper on 
Employer Value Proposition.  
 

16 SCF MINUTES  
 
Audio recording – 45 minutes 10 seconds 
 
The Director – Resources presented the item entitled ‘SCF Minutes’, alongside the Minutes 
from the meetings of June, July and September 2025 and highlighted the following:  
 

• There had been no meeting in August due to the summer holidays.  

• HR, IT and Building updates had all been received.  

• Attendance at their meetings had been good and SCF staff representatives had 
received positive levels of engagement.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Claire Strong, the Director – Resources advised that 
the absence of the Chief Executive at the meetings in June, July and September was likely to 
be Local Government Reorganisation related.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Claire Strong, the SCF staff representative advised 
that the Chief Executive had attended the most recent meeting in October.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum for June, 
July and September 2025.  
 

17 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS  
 
Audio recording – 48 minutes 33 seconds 
 
The Chair led a discussion on future topics for the Committee to consider and suggested 
‘Trade Union Membership’ as a topic for discussion.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Claire Strong, the HR Services Manager advised 
that approximately 15% of employees were Members of UNISON but that this may have 
increased since Local Government Reorganisation was announced. 
 
Members agreed two topics on ‘Change Management’ and ‘Implications of the UK Supreme 
Court Judgement on Single Sex Spaces on the Workplace’ for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.52 pm 

 
Chair 

 


